

**Case Nos.: 19-1787, 19-1900
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

MARK ANTHONY REID; ROBERT WILLIAMS, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated; LEO FELIX CHARLES, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated

Petitioners - Appellants/Cross - Appellees,

v.

CHRISTOPHER J. DONELAN, Sheriff, Franklin County, Massachusetts; LORI STREETER, Superintendent, Franklin County Jail & House of Correction; THOMAS M. HODGSON, Sheriff, Bristol County, Massachusetts; JOSEPH D. MCDONALD, JR., Sheriff, Plymouth County, Massachusetts; STEVEN W. TOMPKINS, Sheriff, Suffolk County, Massachusetts; KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, Acting Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security; DENIS C. RIORDAN, Director, Immigration and Customs Enforcement Boston Field Office; WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General; JAMES MCHENRY, Director of the Executive Office for Immigration Review; EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW; DAVID DUBOIS, Sheriff, Strafford County, New Hampshire; CHRISTOPHER BRACKETT, Superintendent, Strafford County House of Corrections; MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, Acting Director, Immigration and Customs Enforcement

Respondents - Appellees/ Cross - Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States district court for the District of Massachusetts
The Honorable Patti B. Saris
Case No. 3:13-cv-30125-PBS

RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

Anant K. Saraswat
WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.
600 Atlantic Avenue, Boston, MA 02210
Tel: 617.646.8000 | Fax: 617.646.8646
Counsel for Appellants

(Additional Counsel listed on inside cover)

Michelle Nyein
WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.
600 Atlantic Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
Tel: 617.646.8000
Fax: 617.646.8646
michelle.nyein@wolfgreenfield.com

Aseem Mehta, Law Graduate Intern
Alden Pinkham, Law Graduate Intern
Michael Tayag, Law Student Intern
Marisol Orihuela (# 1189977)
Michael Wishnie (# 1162810)
Jerome N. Frank Legal Services
Organization
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520
Tel: 203.432.4800
Fax: 203.432.1426
michael.wishnie@ylsclinics.org

Michael K.T. Tan
Judy Rabinovitz†
Anand Balakrishnan†
Celso Perez†
ACLU Immigrants' Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: 212.519.7848
Fax: 212.549.2654
mtan@aclu.org

Ahilan Arulanantham
ACLU Immigrants' Rights Project
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: 213.977.5211
aarulanantham@aclu.org

† Motion for admission forthcoming.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. DUE PROCESS AND THE EXCESSIVE BAIL CLAUSE REQUIRE INDIVIDUALIZED PROCESS AT SIX MONTHS OF DETENTION.....	3
A. Many Class Members are Neither Dangers nor Flight Risks and Raise Bona Fide Challenges to Removal.	4
B. Supreme Court Precedent and Procedural Due Process Require Individualized Process After 6 Months	7
1. <i>Jennings, Demore, and Zadvydas</i> Are Consistent With A Six-Month Rule.	8
2. The Government’s Speedy Trial Analogy Fails.	10
3. Due Process requires, at a minimum, some individualized process at six months.....	11
C. IJs Have the Authority and are Well-Positioned to Conduct Reasonableness Hearings.....	14
D. The Eighth Amendment Applies.....	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO DECERTIFY THE CLASS	16
A. Whether Due Process Requires Individualized Process at Six Months of Detention Is a Common Question That Satisfies Rule 23(b)(2).	18
B. The Declaratory Relief Ordered by the District Court Satisfies Rule 23(b)(2) Because It Applies to “the Class as a Whole.”.....	20
C. Class Claims About Burden and Standard of Proof Are an Independent and Sufficient Basis for Maintaining Certification.....	26
D. Declaratory relief for the class making detention of one year presumptively unreasonable is appropriate.....	28
E. Equitable Considerations Strongly Favor Maintaining the Class.	30
F. Alternatively, the class should not be de-certified, but remanded for consideration of modification.	33
III. The District Court Did Not Err in Requiring the Government to Bear the Burden of Justifying Prolonged Detention.....	35
A. Section 1252(f)(1) Did Not Restrict the District Court’s Authority to Require the Government to Bear the Burden of Proof.....	35
B. Due Process Requires That the Government Bear the Burden of Proof by Clear and Convincing Evidence.....	38
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Ordering IJs to Consider Ability to Pay and Alternative Conditions of Release.....	47

1. The district court’s decision should be affirmed.....	48
2. The district court did not abuse its discretion in providing relief consistent with Petitioners’ challenges to prolonged detention.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdi v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 467 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)	28
<i>Abdi v. Nielsen</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 327 (W.D.N.Y. 2018)	48
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	passim
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	30
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	20
<i>Avramenkov v. I.N.S.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D. Conn. 2000).....	16
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	10, 11
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	48, 49
<i>Bonnet v. Smith</i> , 1:19-cv-10417-PBS (D. Mass Apr. 26, 2019)	52
<i>Borbot v. Warden Hudson Cty. Corr. Facility</i> , 906 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2018)	43, 45
<i>Brito v. Barr</i> , 1:19-cv-11314-PBS (D. Mass Aug. 29, 2019)	52
<i>Brito v. Barr</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D. Mass. 2019)	27
<i>Brito v. Barr</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 258 (D. Mass. 2019)	41, 48
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	16

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)25

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 17, 23

Carlson v. Landon,
342 U.S. 524 (1952).....9, 45

Chaunt v. United States,
364 U.S. 350 (1960).....39

Chavez-Alvarez v. Warden, York Cty. Prison,
783 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015)29

Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick,
272 F.R.D. 288 (D. Mass. 2011).....26, 27

Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond,
467 U.S. 867 (1984).....30

Corado-Arriaza v. Lynch,
844 F. 3d 74 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 14, 15

Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin,
500 U.S. 44 (1991)..... 9, 10, 13

Da Graca v. Souza,
No. 20-CV-10849-PBS, 2020 WL 2616263 (D. Mass. May 22, 2020).....32

Day v. Celadon Trucking Services, Inc.,
827 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2016)17

De Jesus v. Charles,
1:19-cv-11476-WGY (D. Mass. 2020)33

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003)..... passim

Diop v. ICE,
656 F.3d 221 (3d. Cir. 2011) 13

Diouf v. Napolitano,
634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)3, 13

Doe v. Tompkins,
No. 18-12266, 2019 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 22616 (D. Mass. Feb. 12, 2019).....48

Doe v. Tompkins,
 No. 19-1368 (1st Cir.)48

Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
 2012 WL 957633 (D. Mass. Mar. 21, 2012)17

Dubon Miranda v. Barr,
 No. 20-1110, 2020 WL 2794488 (D. Md. May 29, 2020)48

Edwards v. Johnson,
 209 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2000)16

Espinal Alvarado v. Moniz,
 No. 20-10309-PBS, 2020 WL 1953610 (D. Mass. Apr. 23, 2020)32

Evariste v. DHS,
 1:19-cv-11144-DJC (D. Mass. November 11, 2019).....33

Foucha v. Louisiana,
 504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 39, 46, 47, 49

Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., Inc.,
 424 U.S. 751 (1976).....24

German Santos v. Warden, Pike Cty. Corr. Facility,
 No. 19-2663, 2020 WL 3722955 (3d Cir. July 7, 2020)..... 13, 29, 42, 45

Gomes v. Acting Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 No. 20-CV-453-LM, 2020 WL 2113642 (D.N.H. May 4, 2020).....21

Gonzales v. Thomas,
 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....54

Goss v. Lopez,
 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....23

Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cty. Prison,
 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018)42

Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc. v. Nelson,
 694 F. Supp. 864 (S.D. Fla. 1988)23

Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc. v. Nelson,
 872 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1989)24

Hamama v. Adducci,
 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018)38

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004).....9

Hernandez v. Sessions,
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) 48, 49, 50

In re Deepwater Horizon,
732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013)25

In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation,
252 F.R.D. 83 (D. Mass. 2008).....25

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)25

INS v. Lopez-Mendoza,
468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....15

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....24

Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Schs.,
668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)24

Jennings and Lujan v. G&G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.,
532 U.S. 189 (2001)..... 11, 12

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)passim

Kansas v. Hendricks,
521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... 39, 46

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 11

Lemonious v. Streeter,
3:19-cv-30038-MGM (D. Mass. Feb. 14, 2020)..... 33, 42

Lopez v. Williams,
372 F. Supp. 1279 (S.D. Ohio 1973).....23

Maldonado-Velasquez v. Moniz,
274 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D. Mass. 2017)47

Manker v. Spencer,
329 F.R.D. 110 (D. Conn. 2018)..... 21, 23

Maryland v. Shatzer,
559 U.S. 98 (2010).....12

Massingue v. Streeter,
No. 3:19-CV-30159-KAR, 2020 WL 1866255 (D. Mass. Apr. 14, 2020).....41

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 3, 40, 49

McNary v. Hatian Refugee Center,
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....24

McNeil v. Dir., Patuxet Inst.,
407 U.S. 245 (1972).....9, 10

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972).....12

Nielsen v. Preap,
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)..... 7, 37, 45

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....45

Padilla v. ICE,
953 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020)36

Parent/Professional Advocacy League v. City of Springfield, Massachusetts,
934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019).....23

Pugh v. Rainwater,
572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 48, 50

Reid v. Donelan (“Reid IV”),
819 F.3d 486 (1st Cir. 2016) passim

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....45, 46

Rossi v. United States,
289 U.S. 89 (1933).....45

Rubio-Suarez v. Hodgson,
No. 20-10491-PBS, 2020 WL 1905326 (D. Mass. Apr. 17, 2020)41

Sabri v. Moniz,
No. 20-10837-PBS (D. Mass. June 19, 2020)31

Saint Fort v. Ashcroft,
329 F.3d 191 (1st Cir. 2003).....43

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982)..... 39, 40, 43

Savino v. Souza
No. 20-10617-WGY, 2020 WL 1703844 (D. Mass. Apr. 8, 2020).....23

Singh v. Holder,
638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)42

Skaar v. Wilkie,
32 Vet. App. 156 (2019).....23

Sopo v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,
825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016)29

Sopo v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,
890 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2018)29

Stack v. Boyle,
342 U.S. 1 (1951).....50

Trinh v. Homan,
2020 WL 3396620 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....22

Turner v. Rogers,
564 U.S. 431 (2011).....49

United States ex rel. Sero v. Preiser,
506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974)34

United States v. Beaman,
631 F.2d 85 (6th Cir. 1980)51

United States v. Denver & Rio Grande R.R.,
191 U.S. 84 (1903).....45

United States v. Ellis,
907 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1990).....49

United States v. Leisure,
710 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1983)51

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....8

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 39, 46, 47, 51

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S.Ct. 1575 (2020)54

Wagenmann v. Adams,
829 F.2d 196 (1st Cir. 1987).....51

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....passim

Wilkinson v. Austin,
545 U.S. 209 (2005)..... 12

Williams v. Barr,
960 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2020)7

Woodby v. INS,
385 U.S. 276 (1966)..... 12, 39, 43

Yates v. Collier,
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)23

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....passim

Zepeda Rivas v. Jennings,
2020 WL 2059848 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2020).....23

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1226.....37

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)passim

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)passim

8 U.S.C. § 1226(e)37, 43

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f).....35

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) 35, 36, 37, 38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexandra Lahav, *Bellwether Trials*, 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 576 (2008).....25

Elizabeth J. Cabraser & Samuel Issacharoff, *The Participatory Class Action*, 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 846, 870-71 (2017).....25

Hearing on H.R. 3333 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and International Law, of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 18 (1989).....5

Mary Holper, *The Great Writ’s Elusive Promise*, Crimmigration Blog, <http://crimmigration.com/2020/01/21/the-great-writs-elusive-promise> (January 21, 2020).....32

Melissa Hart, *Will Employment Discrimination Class Actions Survive?*, 37 Akron L. Rev. 813, 816-818 (2004).....24

Rules Advisory Committee Notes, 39 F.R.D. 69, 102 (1966).....34

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2012)..... 17, 21, 30

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C).....33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....53

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c).....33
